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and the functions relating to them should be given publicity. He expressed such a desire.
Will the Minister give some assurance that such functions should be publicized properly, so that our posterity knows who iiiey are?

SHRI VASANT SATHE; Actually, in keeping with Government's intention, these functions of our freedom fighters are given due publicity. The Masterda Surya Sen function was properly covered and fully covered both on the AIR and in Doordarshan.
Arid it is our policy that all such functions, particularly dealing with our great freedom fighters will be fully covered and given due representation on the radio as well as in Doordarshan. ,

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think after this assurance, we will go on to Question No.
189.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, i would...
(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Bhupesh Gupta, you will not be forgotten. (Interruptions)

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA:   Sir.  I
am not bothered    about it    at the
moment. I wanted to ask something else.

MR. CHAIRMAN; You really warned to ask'something?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Now it is all right.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. Now, Mr.
Mondal.    Question No. 189.

Rural Electrification in West Bengal

♦189.   SHRI     AHMAD     HOSSAIN
MONDAL: f

SHRI PRASENJIT BARMAN:

Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to refer to the answer to Un-starred Question 75 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 20th April. 1981 and state:


(a) the number of Harijan Bastis and localities in West Bengal where streetlights have been provided and are likely to"Be pro'vided during 1979-80.  1980-81 and In
1981-82;

(b) the amount spent So far and is likely to be spent for those works; and

(c) whether E.ny review of the functioning of these projects has been made and if so, with what results?

THE MNISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI VIKRAM
MAHAJAN): (a) The formulation and implementation of rural electrification schemes, including extension of street lights to the Harijan Bastis in West Bengal, are the responsibility of the West Bengal State Electricity Board/local bodies. According to the progress report received from the Electricity Board, street lights have been extended to 115 Harijan Bast;is up to 31-3-
1980. One more Harijan Basti has been electrified during 1980-81. The West Bengal State Electricity Board proposes to electrify 100 additional Harijan Bastis during the year
1981-82.

(b) Under the special programme of rural electrification for providijig street lights to the left-out Hjrfffan Bastis, the Rural Electrificatiorr^oi-poration had sanctioned Rs. 11.8 lakhs covering 186 Harijan Bastis in West Bengal, out of which 116 Harijan Bastis have only been reported to have been provided with street lights.

(c) Rural Electrification Corporation has been carrying out periodica] monitoring of implementation of the rural electrification schemes financed by it. It is observed that in many cases, the progress in execution of projects is not according to schedule. The matter has been taken up with the State Electricity Board.

SHRI AHMAD HOSSAIN MONDAL:
My question was, how many Harijan Bastis in West Bengal are
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provided with street lights during the year
1978-79 and 1980-81, and how many will be
provided with street lights in 1981-82? It has not been answered—the second part.

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: In the main answer I have stated that during 1980-81 only o.^e Harijan Basti has been electrified in West Bengal. So far as street-lighting is concerned, we have been asking the State Government to give us the information. Now, the only information given t0 us was that Rs.
11.8 lakhs were sanctioned in the Fourth Five Year Plan for the electrification of 186
Harijan Bastis, out of which so far they have electrified 116.    This I have already said.

SHRI AHMAD HOSSAIN MONDAL;
Will the hon. Minister send a reminder tc. the West Bengal Government go that they expedite the matter?    Otherwise they won't
know.

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: Sir, I have already said that we are monitoring the implementation of the rural electrification schemes, and we have taken up the matter with the State Electricity Board. And according to the suggestion which the hon. Member has given, I assure you that we will again take it up.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA PANT:
There is a tendency and there are complaints sometimes that Harijan bastis are left out when a village is electrified. Some years ago, the Central Government decided that no scheme would be sanctioned under the Rural Electrification Scheme which does not cover Harijan bastis in a village for electrification.
How is that scheme implemented and what are the reports of the Government with regard to the implementation of that scheme? There is the R.E.C. which is under the Central Government. Will the Government issue a directive to the State Governments also saying that if a village is electrified by the Government, they must see to it that t'ne Harijan Bastis and the tribal areas are also included in that scheme?

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: As the hon.
Member said, earlier it was the practice that when they were electrifying the main villages, they would leave out the Harijan Bastis. But the Government has taken a stand now that no village will be electrified unless the adjoining Harijan basti is also electrified.
This matter was specifically take up when we had a Conference and now a Resolution has been passed that while providing for the electrification of the main village, the adjoining Harijan bastis should be covered.
Similarly, we have gone further in the Sixth Plan and we have provided 33 crores of rupees for providing street lights to left-out Harijan bastis and for promoting rural electrification.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA PANT; I
know that the R.E.C. at the Centre has taken that decision. Some of the State Government have this provision and some of the State
Government don't.

I was making a suggestion that the Government will ensure that the State Governments make sure that they take up the Harijan Bastis aslo along with the Rural Electrileation Programme.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think it has been answered.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA PANT:
This is in regard to the R.E.C. Many have agreed to this idea. I was suggesting that it should be followed UP-

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: We have given the direction to the States and if they are not following, we will again pursue it.

SHRI NARSINGH        NARAIN
PANDEY: May I know from the hon.
Minister whether it is fact or not that the State Government are sleeping over this matter for the last So many years. In spite of the fact that the Government of India wants it, why have these Harijan bastis not beero electrified so far? No reply is coming from the State Government. I would like t0 know what action the Central
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Government is contemplating in   this matter.

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: I must say that it is true that this was the position earlier.
But the present Government is committed to the up-liftment of the Harijan and other backward communities. We have made a specific provision in the Sixth Plan making available funds for the left-out Harijan bastis and other backward communities. I hope that in view of the Government's strong stand, all the Harijan baatis will be covered.


25 Oral Amvjers [ 4 MAY 1981 ] to Questions 26


SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Sir,
Bhagwan is not in the House to defend Himself. Why should he name Him?

SHRI KRISHNA      CHANDRA
PANT:    If you are a believer, then Bhagwan
is in the House.
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SHRI SHRIDHAR WASUDEO DHABE:
Mr. Chairman, Sir, may I know from the Minister whether it is a fact that the scheme of the Central Government assistance for Harijan basti electrification was on an ad hoc basis till 1976-77 when it was transferred to the State sector and the Central Government stopped giving aid by the Rural Electrification Corporation authorities to State Governments or State Electricity Boards for elpctri-fka.tion of Harijan bastis. Therefore, it sefms that a backlog is there. I would like to know how many Harijan bastis in villages are not electrified and for which you have now made a provision.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is the largest question.

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: It concerns the entire country. (Interruptions). Giving an answer is not so difficult. I have got somewhere the figures; I have just to find out.
What I am trying to say is that during the previous Government's regime the scheme was not enforced as we are trying to enforce.
The money placed for the electrification of Harijan bastis was nominal, and that is why the backlog has increased. In the Sixth Plan we have kept Rs. 33 crores for the backlog to be covered and if this money is exhausted within the Plan period, we will provide more money. It depends on how much each State can consume within the next few years. If they want more money, we will provide more.
Let them come out with the schemes. There is no shortage of money so far as Harijan bastis and backward areas are concerned.

SHRI SHRIDHAR WASUDEO DHABE.-
Sir, he has not answered my question whether the scheme was transferred to the State
Sector.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has given sufficient answer.

*190. [The questioner Shri Hukradco
Narayan Yadav) was absent for ans wer vide col. infra.]

Setting up    Refineries in North India

•191. SHRI HARVENDAR SINGH
HANSPAL: Will the Minister of PET-
ROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTI-
LIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there was a proposal under Government's consideration to set up one of the two proposed refineries in the Sixth Five Year Plan in Northern India; and

(b) whether any decision has been taken in this regard; and if so, at what place?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI
DALBIR SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The report of the Site Selection Committee for the exact location is being examined.

SHRI HARVENDAR SINGH HANSPAL:
Will the Minister kindly tell if Karnal is one of them or not? If so, what is the capacity that the Karnal refinery is going to have?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Any refinery at Karnal?

SHRI P.  C.  SETHI:   Karnal is one
of the sites.

SHRIJiARVENDAR SINGH HANSPAL:
What is the capacity?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: The capacity proposed is three million tonnes.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA PANT:
What are the other sites under consideration?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: ln Haryana or anywhere  else?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do you want it in every constituency?

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA PANT: The question is about Northern India. Out of the two proposed in the Northern India, the Minister said various sites are under consideration. He has mentioned one place. If he had not given the name of one place, it was a different matter.

